Reconciliation of the year’s tax
Profit/loss before tax  58,659   14,731   50,547   15,114
Tax in accordance with tax rate in Sweden, 22 %  -12,905   -3,241   -11,120   -3,325
Effect of different tax rates in foreign subsidiaries -566   -1,047   –   –
Non-taxable items  –   6   –   293
Non-deductible items -55   -65   -55   -65
Tax expense -13,526   -4,347   -11,175   -3,097
Average tax rate, % 23.1 29.5 22.1 20.5

Deferred tax in balance sheet
Prepaid tax in the USA  727   1,880   –   –
Total  727   1,880   –   –

Group

SEK thousands 2015 2014
Profit/loss for the year after tax, thousands  45,133   10,384
Average no. of shares before dilution, thousands  17,938   17,838
Average no. of shares after dilution, thousands  18,231   17,838
Earnings per share before dilution, SEK  2.52  0.58
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK  2.48  0.58

Note 13 Earnings per share
Earnings per share before and after dilution is calculated by dividing consolidated profit attributable to the
Parent Company’s shareholders by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

Note 10 Financial income

Group Parent Company

SEK thousands 2015 2014 2015 2014
Dividends from subsidiaries  –   –   –   1,303
Interest income  50   60   58   86
Currency exchange gains  8,235   2,989   8,235   2,989
Total financial income  8,285   3,049   8,293  4,378

MSAB – Annual Report 2015 | 39

Notes Notes

Note 14 Inventory, equipment, and fixtures and fittings

Group Parent Company

SEK thousands 2015 2014 2015 2014
Opening balance, historical  5,342   5,286   5,097   5,057
Cost Purchases  1,804   447   1,600   437
Sold/scrapped  –   -397   –   -397
Exchange gains/losses  –   6   –  –
Closing balance, accumulated cost  7,146   5,342   6,698   5,097

Opening balance, depreciation -3,406   -2,969   -3,172   -2,836
The year’s planned depreciation -1,070   -834   -985   -733
Sold/scrapped  –   397   –   397
Closing accumulated depreciation -4,476   -3,406   -4,157   -3,172

Closing balance, planned residual value  2,670   1,936   2,541   1,926

Note 15 Intangible assets

Group Parent Company

SEK thousands 2015 2014 2015 2014
Opening balance, historical cost  2,074   3,025   2,074   3,025
Purchases  522   114   522   114
Sold/scrapped -210   -1,065   -210   -1,065
Closing balance accumulated cost  2,386   2,074   2,386   2,074

Opening balance depreciation -1,426   -1,799   -1,426   -1,799
The year’s depreciation -549   -692   -549   -692
Sold/scrapped  210   1,065   210   1,065
Closing accumulated depreciation -1,765   -1,426   -1,765   -1,426

Closing balance, planned residual value  621   648   621   648

Note 16 Participation in Group Companies

Parent Company

SEK thousands 2015 2014
Opening balance, historical cost  7   7
Closing balance, accumulated cost  7   7

SEK thousands No. shares   Corp. ID no.

Capital
and voting

rights, %
Book
value   Domicile Equity

   Profit/
   Loss

Micro Systemation Ltd 1 6783784 100  –
  United

Kingdom  2,792   1,793
MSAB Incorporated 3,000 33-1211059 100  6   USA  9,333   3,353
Mico Systemation Canada Inc 100,000 850091-6 100  –   Canada  218   139
Micro Systemation Pty Ltd 100 164546632 100  1   Australia  668   473